



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.44/2020

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Bilash Chakraborty

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner's,

Karimganj, Assam

Date of Hearing : 10-3-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10/3/2021

- 1. The RTI petition dated 13/8/2020 was filed by one Shri Bilash Chakraborty before the SPIO, Office of DC, Karimganj. Reportedly on non receipt of the information he filed 1st appeal on 28.9.2020.
- 2. On not getting any response from the 1st Appellate Authority, he filed 2nd appeal petition on 22.12.2020 and accordingly hearing was fixed today.
- 3. The appellant Shri Bilash Chakraborty is absent. However he has sent an email dated 2.3.2021 at 2:28 PM wherein he has requested to conduct the hearing through video conferencing. But the same could not be done due to infrastructural inadequacy.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of Deputy Commissioner Karimganj is absent.
- 5. However, on perusal of the file it is seen that the petitioner had attached a copy of the letter no. KPE.RTI/114/2010/148 dated 2nd November,2020 wherein it is mentioned that the information regarding point no. 3 and 4 are published in the advertisement so no further copy is required and as regard to point no. 1 and 2, the District Development Commissioner & I/C. Personnel has written to SPIO, Karimganj to furnish the sought for information to the appellant. A copy of the same is marked to the appellant.
- 6. If the information is not received by the appellant, the Commission directs him to approach the SPIO and collect the information on point no.1 and 2 of the RTI application dated 13/8/2020.

The SPIO is directed to facilitate in furnishing the information.

7. The instant 2nd appeal petition dated 22.12.2020 is disposed off.

Mark authenticated copies to all the concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.44/2020

Dtd. 10.3.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. Shri Bilash Chakraborty, House No.16, Kalimohan Road, Tarapur, Silchar, Assam 788003 for information and necessary action as ordered above..
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission